

No. 07-615

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MINISTRY OF DEFENSE AND SUPPORT FOR THE
ARMED FORCES OF THE ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN,
PETITIONER

v.

DARIUSH ELAHI

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

GREGORY G. KATSAS
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOHN B. BELLINGER, III
*Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
LEWIS S. YELIN
Attorneys

ROBERT F. HOYT
*General Counsel
Department of the Treasury
Washington, D.C. 20220*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement 1

Discussion 9

I. The court of appeals erred in holding that the
Cubic judgment was blocked, and the case should
be remanded for consideration of the effect of the
State Department’s recent designation of petitioner ... 11

A. The court of appeals’ holding that the
Cubic judgment was blocked at the time
of its judgment was erroneous 11

B. The Court should vacate and remand for
consideration of the Cubic judgment’s status
in light of the State Department’s recent
designation of petitioner 16

II. Review is not warranted on the question
whether respondent relinquished his right
to attach the Cubic judgment 19

Conclusion 21

Appendix 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bank of N.Y. v. Rubin, 484 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2007) .. 11, 18

Dames & Moore v. Regan, 453 U.S. 654 (1981) 2

Elahi v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 124 F. Supp. 2d 97
(D.D.C. 2000) 4

Hegma v. Islamic Republic of Iran:
376 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2004) 21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
376 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2004)	18, 21
380 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2004)	21
299 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), aff'd, 402 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	16
<i>Ministry of Def. & Support for Armed Forces of Islamic Republic of Iran v. Elahi</i> , 546 U.S. 450 (2006)	6
<i>Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Cubic Def. Sys., Inc.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (S.D. Cal. 1998), appeal pending, No. 99-56380 (9th Cir. filed Aug. 19, 1999)	4, 5
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1991)	12
 Treaty, statutes and regulations:	
Algiers Accords, Jan. 19, 1981, 20 I.L.M. 224	2
Act of Jan. 28, 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3:	
§ 1083(a)(1), 122 Stat. 338	3
§ 1083(b)(1)(A)(iii), 122 Stat. 341 (to be codified at 28 U.S.C. 1605A (Supp. II 2008)	3
Arms Export Control Act, 22 U.S.C. 2751 <i>et seq.</i>	14
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1602 <i>et seq.</i> :	
28 U.S.C. 1604	3
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(7)	2, 3, 4
28 U.S.C. 1608(e)	4

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
International Emergency Economic Powers Act, 50 U.S.C. 1701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
50 U.S.C. 1701	1
50 U.S.C. 1702	1
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-297, 116 Stat. 2322:	
§ 201, 116 Stat. 2337	3
§ 201(a), 116 Stat. 2337	4, 6, 7, 11, 16
§ 201(c)(1), 116 Stat. 2337	3
§ 201(c)(4), 116 Stat. 2337	3, 4
§ 201(d), 116 Stat. 2339	16
§ 201(d)(2)(A), 116 Stat. 2339	4, 11, 16
Trading With the Enemy Act, 50 U.S.C. App. 5(b)	4
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464:	
§ 2002, 114 Stat. 1541	2
§ 2002(a), 114 Stat. 1541	2
§ 2002(a)(2)(B)-(D), 114 Stat. 1542	3
22 C.F.R. Pts. 120-130	14
31 C.F.R.:	
Section 535.201	1
Sections 535.211-535.214	2
Section 535.215	2, 13
Section 535.215(c)	14
Section 535.311	11, 12
Section 535.579(a)	2
Section 535.579(a)(2)	5, 11

VI

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Exec. Order No. 12,170, 3 C.F.R. 457 (1980)	1, 14, 15
Exec. Order No. 12,277, 3 C.F.R. 105 (1982)	2, 13
Exec. Order No. 12,278, 3 C.F.R. 107 (1982)	2, 13
Exec. Order No. 12,279, 3 C.F.R. 109 (1982)	2, 13
Exec. Order No. 12,280, 3 C.F.R. 110 (1982)	2, 13
Exec. Order No. 12,281, 3 C.F.R. 112 (1982)	2, 13
Exec. Order No. 12,282, 3 C.F.R. 113 (1982)	2
Exec. Order No. 13,382, 3 C.F.R. 170 (2005)	16
 Miscellaneous:	
68 Fed. Reg. 8080 (2003)	4
70 Fed. Reg. 69,039 (2005)	14, 15
72 Fed. Reg. (2007):	
pp. 71,991-71,992	9, 16, 21
p. 71,992	9
Office of Foreign Assets Control, Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Foreign Assets Control Regulations</i> <i>for Exporters and Importers:</i>	
(June 15, 2007)	14, 15
(Oct. 25, 2007)	15
<i>President's Message to the Congress Reporting on</i> <i>the National Emergency with Respect to Iran,</i> Pub. Papers 756 (1996)	17
